

2019 IRVING R. KAUFMAN MEMORIAL
SECURITIES LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

In the
Supreme Court of the United States of America

RED RIVER EXPLORATION COMPANY and JAMES WILSON,

Petitioners,

-against-

THE TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF FORDHAM and FORDHAM
MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team 8 (P8)
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
B. Procedural History.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. RESPONDENTS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD ACTIONABLE MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER SECTION 10(b) AND FURTHER FAILED TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS OF SCIENTER IN THE MANNER REQUIRED BY THE PSLRA.....	10
A. Respondents’ Allegations Fail to Include any Facts Beyond That of Corporate Mismanagement.....	11
B. Respondents Fail to Provide Sufficient Facts to Show That any Reasonable Investor Would Have Relied on the Challenged Statements, Which at Best, Were Inactionable Puffery. 13	
C. Respondents Fail to Plead PSLRA Required Scienter for a Section 10(b) Claim Against Petitioners.	15
1. Respondents fail to rely on facts available to Red River at the time the statements were made.	16
2. Respondents allegations fall short of the compelling inference required in <i>Tellabs</i> ..	18
II. A CLAIM OF “CONTROL PERSONAL LIABILITY” UNDER SECTION 20(a) REQUIRES AN ASSERTION THAT A CONTROL PERSON WAS A “CULPABLE PARTICIPANT” IN A PRIMARY VIOLATION.	19
A. The Section 20(a) Violation Fails Because There is no Primary Violation by Red River and Wilson is not a Control Person.....	20
B. Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act Requires a Claim of “Culpable Participation” by the Controlling Person.	23
C. Wilson Acted in Good Faith, Thus Section 20(a) Does not Apply to Him.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
---	---

<i>Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	16
<i>Freudenberg v. E Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Gordon v. Burr</i> , 506 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Hemming v. Alfin Fragrances, Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Daou Systems, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Donna Karan Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-CV-2011, 1998 WL 637547 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998).....	12
<i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 28 F.Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Ctpartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Lustgraaf v. Behrens</i> , 619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Marbury Management, Inc. v Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-03451, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71429 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Sante Fe Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 462(1977).....	10, 11
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>SEC v. J.W. Barclay & Co.</i> , 442 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 21
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 649 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Sloane Overseas Fund, Ltd. v. Sapiens Int’l Corp.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1369 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16, 19
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Wool v. Tandem Computs., Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1).....	8, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	15
17 C.F.R. Section 240.12(b)-2(f).....	21
17 C.F.R. Section 240.10b-5.....	10

Secondary Sources

H.R. Rep. 152, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1933).....	24
--	----

H.R. Rep. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1933)..... 24
S. Rep. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1933) 24
